

No. 01-1368

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM HIBBS and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ALABAMA, ALASKA,
DELAWARE, HAWAII, INDIANA, NEBRASKA,
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TENNES-
SEE, TEXAS, UTAH, AND VIRGINIA, AS *AMICI
CURIAE*, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BILL PRYOR
Attorney General of Alabama

NATHAN A. FORRESTER
Solicitor General

CHARLES B. CAMPBELL*
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record *

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ALABAMA
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
(334) 242-7300, (334) 353-3198*

Counsel for the State of Alabama,
Amicus Curiae

August 22, 2002

(Additional Counsel Listed Overleaf)

Additional Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

BRUCE M. BOTELHO
Attorney General of Alaska
P.O. Box 110300
Juneau, AK 99811-0300
(907) 465-3500

M. JANE BRADY
Attorney General of Delaware
820 North French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8338

EARL I. ANZAI
Attorney General of Hawaii
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813
(808) 587-3100

STEVE CARTER
Attorney General of Indiana
Indiana Government Ctr. South,
5th Floor
402 West Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6201

DON STENBERG
Attorney General of Nebraska
Department of Justice
2115 State Capitol
Lincoln, NE 68509
(402) 471-2682

BETTY D. MONTGOMERY
Attorney General of Ohio
State Office Tower
30 East Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43266-0410
(614) 466-4320

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General of Oklahoma
2300 N. Lincoln Blvd., Ste 112
Oklahoma City, OK 73105-4894
(405) 521-3921

CHARLES M. CONDON
Attorney General of
South Carolina
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
(803) 734-4399

PAUL G. SUMMERS
Attorney General of Tennessee
500 Charlotte Avenue
Nashville, TN 37243
(615) 741-5860

JOHN CORNYN
Attorney General of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2548
(512) 463-2100

MARK SHURTLEFF
Attorney General of Utah
State Capitol, Room 236
Salt Lake City, UT 84114-0810
(801) 538-9600

JERRY W. KILGORE
Attorney General of Virginia
900 East Main Street
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 786-2436

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The States Led the Federal Government in Addressing Family Leave Issues.....	5
A. Many States Permitted Their Employees to Use Sick Leave as Family Leave as Early as the 1940s, and 48 States Did So By the Time the FMLA Was Passed in 1993.....	5
B. Many States Also Adopted Their Own Family and Medical Leave Statutes Prior to Enactment of the FMLA in 1993.....	9
II. Congress Was Not Remediating Unconstitutional State Conduct With the FMLA.....	15
A. Congress Did Not Identify a Pattern of Unconstitutional State Conduct in Enacting the FMLA.....	15
B. The Legislative History of the FMLA Demonstrates That Most States Were Ahead of the Federal Government in Addressing Family Leave Issues.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS—*Continued*

C. Congress Cited the Equal Protection Clause as Justification for Its Own Approach to Leave Issues, Not as the Basis for Remedial Legislation..... 22

III. The Court of Appeals Erred in Its Burden-Shifting Analysis of Section 5 Enforcement Legislation. 25

Conclusion..... 30

Appendix

State Laws and Policies Permitting State Employees to Use Paid Sick Leave to Care for Ill Family Members..... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Automobile Workers v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	17
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Federal Savings & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	17
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	26, 29
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	28
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	26
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> <i>v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	15, 24
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	17
<i>Hatch v. Ward</i> , 27 Cal. 2d 883, 168 P.2d 22 (1946)	6
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	26
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	3, 26, 28
<i>Lizzi v. Alexander</i> , 255 F.3d 128 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 122 S. Ct. 812 (2002)	15, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mississippi University for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	26
<i>Nelson v. Dean</i> , 27 Cal. 2d 873, 168 P.2d 16 (1946)	5–7
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	26
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	29
<i>Sims v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 219 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2000)	15, 24, 25
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	28
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883)	28
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	3, 27–28
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	26
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	25
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 142 (1980)	26
 Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	25
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5	2, 5, 21
 Federal Statutes and Rules:	
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, Pub. L. 103-3, 107 Stat. 6.....	14
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2601–2654 (2000)	2, 4
29 U.S.C. § 2601(a).....	15, 16
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b).....	23
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(4)	22, 23
29 U.S.C. § 2601(b)(5)	22
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)	4
29 U.S.C. § 2612(a)(1)(C)	i, 4, 8, 30
29 U.S.C. § 2612(c)	8
29 U.S.C. § 2612(d).....	8
29 U.S.C. §§ 2631-2633	21
Federal Employees Family Friendly Leave Act, Pub. L. 103-388, 108 Stat. 4079 (1994) (adding 5 U.S.C. § 6307(d) (2000)).....	2, 9
Pregnancy Discrimination Act, Pub. L. 95-555, 92 Stat. 2076 (1978) (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k) (2000))	17
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4	1
 State Statutes:	
Act of July 18, 1939, ch. 232, 1939 N.J. Laws 629.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Act of June 17, 1947, No. 124, 1947 Ohio Laws 368.....	7
Alaska Stat. § 23.10.500–23.10.550 (Lexis 2000).....	14
§ 23.10.500(a)	17
Alaska Stat. § 39.20.305 (Lexis 2000)	14
Ark. Code § 21-4-206(b) (1996)	22
Cal. Gov’t Code Ann. § 12945 (West Supp. 2002)	10
§ 12945(b)(2).....	10
Cal. Gov’t Code Ann. § 12945.2 (West Supp. 2002).....	14
Col. Rev. Stat. § 19-5-211(1.5) (2001)	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 5-248a to 5-248b (2001)	12
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 31-51kk to 31-51qq (2001).....	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-60(a)(7) (2001)	17
Del. Code Ann. § 5116.....	14
Fla. Stat. § 110.221 (2001).....	14
Ga. Code. §§ 45-24-1 to 45-24-9 (Supp. 1995) (repealed 1995)	14
Haw. Rev. Stat. §§ 398-1 to 398-29 (1993 & Supp. 2001).....	14
20 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 415/8c(5) (West 2001)	10–11
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 843-848 (West 1988 & Supp. 2001).....	12
Minn. Stat. § 181.941(1) (2000)	12
Minn. Stat. § 181.9413 (2001).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.D. Cent. Code §§ 54-52.4-01 to 54-52.4-10 (2001)	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 34:11B-1 to 34:11B-16 (West 2000) ...	13
Okla. Stat. Ann. § 840-2.22 (West 2002)	13
R.I. Gen. Laws §§ 28-48-1 to 28-48-9 (Lexis 2000).....	13
Wis. Code Ann. § 103.10 (West 1997 & Supp. 2002).....	12
 State Rules and Regulations:	
Ala. Admin. Code r. 670-X-14-.01(b) (filed Sept. 29, 1981, amended 1985, 1995, 2001)	8
Ala. Admin. Code r. 670-X-14-.01(b)(3) (filed Sept. 29, 1981, amended 1985, 1995, 2001)	8
Ala. Admin. Code r. 670-X-14-.04 (Supp. Sept. 30, 2001)	9
Ala. Admin. Code r. 670-X-15-.03 (Supp. Mar. 31, 1991).....	10
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 2, § 08.070(b) (West, WESTLAW through July 2002)	9
Haw. Admin. R. § 12-46-108(a) (West, WESTLAW through July 2002)	13
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 80, § 420.610(a)(2) (West, WESTLAW through June 28, 2002)	10
Iowa Admin. Code r. 581-14.5(19A) (West, WESTLAW through July 24, 2002)	10
Kan. Admin. Regs. 1-9-23 (West, WESTLAW through Jan. 1, 2001)	9–10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
La. Civ. Serv. R. 11.13, http://www.dscs.state.la.us/progasst/csrules/chapter11/CHAP11B.HTM	7
 Other Authorities:	
Comm'n on Fam. & Med. Leave, U.S. Dep't of Labor, <i>A Workable Balance: Report to Congress on Family and Medical Leave Policies</i> 45 (1996), http://www.dol.gov/dol/esa/public/regs/compliance/whd/fmla/chap3.pdf	14, 21–22
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1987, H.R. 925, 100th Cong. (1987)	12
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1989, S. 345, 101st Cong. (1989)	13
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1989, H.R. 770, 101st. Cong. (1989)	13
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1991, H.R. 2, 102d Cong. (1991)	13
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1991, S. 5, 102d Cong. (1991)	13
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, H.R. 1, 103d Cong. (1993)	14
Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, S. 5, 103d Cong. (1993)	14
Governments Div., U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Government Employment March 2000</i> (2002), http://www.census.gov/govs/apes/00emppub.pdf ...	1, 17
H.R. Rep. 103-8(I) (1993)	11–14, 21, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. 103-722 (1994), <i>reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3289</i>	8, 9, 14, 22
Donna Lenhoff & Claudia Withers, <i>Implementation of the Family and Medical Leave Act: Toward the Family-Friendly Workplace,</i> 3 Am. U. J. Gender & L. 39 (1994)	11–14
La. Atty. Gen. Op. No. 00-190, 2000 WL 1005620 (June 1, 2000).....	7
Parental and Disability Leave Act of 1985, H.R. 2020, 99th Cong. (1985).....	5
Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1986, H.R. 4300, 99th Cong. (1986).....	11
Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1986, S. 2278 99th Cong. §§ 103, 104 (1986).....	11
<i>The Parental and Medical Leave Act of 1986: Joint Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Labor- Management Relations and the Subcommittee on Labor Standards of the Committee on Education and Labor, 99th Cong. (1986)</i>	16
Parental and Temporary Medical Leave Act of 1987, S. 249, 100th Cong. (1987)	12
<i>Reinventing Human Resource Management, Accompa- nying Report of the National Performance Review (Sept. 1993)</i>	9
S. Rep. No. 103-3 (1993), <i>reprinted in 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3</i>	16, 19–21, 24–25
U.S. Office of Personnel Management, <i>Options for Leave Reform</i> (Sept. 1991)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Women’s Bureau, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>State Maternity/Family Leave Law</i> (1993)	22
Workplace Economics, Inc., <i>1991 State Employee Benefits Survey: Benefits in Effect January 1, 1991.</i>	9
Workplace Economics, Inc., <i>1993 State Employee Benefits Survey: Benefits in Effect January 1, 1993.</i>	9, 22
